
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 28 2009

8.8. NO.1~!S

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $27,700,003 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year 2009-2010,

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh

6 senatorial district, as follows:

7 1.

8

Kilauea water system

Kilauea school waterline improvements

9

10

11 2.

12

13

14

15

16 3.

Construction

Total funding

Waimea water system

Waimea Canyon school waterline

improvements

Construction

Total funding

Hanalei water system

$800,000

$5,000,000

$800,000

$5,000,000

17 Hanalei school waterline improvements

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

111111111111111[111111111111111[1111111111[1111111111111111[11111111111111[1111[1111111111111111111111111111II



1

2

3

Page 2

4.

Plans

Total funding

Wailua-Kapaa water systems

8.8. NO.''''3S-

$300,000

$300,000

4

5

6

7

A. Kapaa storage improvements

Design and construct a new one

million gallon storage tank and

connecting pipeline

8

9

Land

Total funding

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

10

11

12

B. Kawaihau road section, Kahuna and

Piliamoo roads twelve inch and

sixteen inch water mains

13

14

15

16

17

5.

Plans

Total funding

Wainiha-Haena water system

Design and construct a new one

hundred thousand gallon storage

$300,000

$300,000

18

19

tank, booster station, connecting

pipeline, and appurtenances

20

21

22

Land

Plans

Total funding

2009-0434 SB SMA. doc

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111[1[11111111111111111111111[11111111111111111111111111111111111II

$100,000

$500,000

$600,000



1

2

3

4

Page 3

6.

8.8. NO.la!~

Na Pali trail

Install signage and safety

features, improve trail between

the six and eight mile markers

5

6

7

8

9

10 7.

Plans

Design

Equipment

Construction

Total funding

Coco Palms project

$1

$1

$1

$3,000,000

$3,000,003

11

12

13

14

15

Hire a planning consultant and

staff, fund operating expenses to

plan for the acquisition and

public use of the old Coco Palms

Hotel in Wailua

16

17

18

19

20

8 .

Plans

Total funding

Wailua emergency bypass road

Partial reconstruction of road

base, resurfacing, and safety

$250,000

$250,000

21

22

enhancements to restore usability

of emergency bypass road

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111II1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111I



Page 4

8.8. NO./2.~

1 Plans $

2 Design $

3 Equipment $

4 Construction $

5 Total funding $950,000

6 9. Waimea wastewater treatment plant

7 Installation of solar electric

8 capacity, upgrade to effluent

9 processing to meet R1 standard,

10 design and construction to

11 increase production capaci~y

12 Plans $

13 Design $

14 Equipment $

15 Construction $

16 Total funding $6,000,000

17 10. Kapaa highway temporary bypass

18 Plans $

19 Design $

20 Equipment $

21 Construction $

22 Total funding $1,500,000

2009-0434 SB SMA. doc

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111



Page 5

1 11. Kauai community college renewable

8.8. NO.I~aS-

2

3

4

5

energy project

Installation of solar voltaic

panels as a ground array to meet

campus electricity needs

6

7

8

9

10

Plans

Design

Equipment

Construction

Total funding

$

$

$

$

$8,000,000

11 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

12 improvement projects enumerated in section 1 of this Act shall

13 not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the

14 appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the

15 appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as

16 of that date.

17 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

18 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 of this Act

19 shall be expended by:

20

21

(1 ) The department of water of the county of Kauai in the

case of items 1 to 5;

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Page 6

(2 )

(3 )

(4 )

8.8. NO./aaS-

The county of Kauai, in the case of items 6, 8, 9, and

10;

The department of land and natural resources through a

contract with the Kauai Public Land Trust~ in the case

of item 7; and

Kauai community college, in the case of item 11

for the purposes of this Act.

8 SECTION 4. The director of finance is authorized to issue

9 general obligation bonds in the sum of $10,500,000 or so much

10 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

11 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2010-2011

12 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh

13 senatorial district, as follows:

14

15

1. Hanalei water system

Hanalei school waterline improvements

16

17

18 2 .

Construction

Total funding

Wailua-Kapaa water systems

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

19

20

21

22

A. Kapaa storage improvements

Design and construct a new one

million gallon storage tank and

connecting pipeline

2009-0434 SB SMA. doc

1[11[[1111[11111111[[1[111111111111111[1111[[[[1[111[1[[1[11111111111111[1[11[[[111111[[111[1[1111[[11111111I[



1

2

Page 7

Construction

Total funding

8.8. No./a3S"

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

3

4

5

B. Kawaihau road section, Kahuna and

Piliamoo roads twelve inch and

sixteen inch water mains

6

7

Construction

Total funding

$4,500,000

$4,500,000

8 SECTION 5. The appropriation made for the capital

9 improvement projects authorized by section 4 of this Act shall

10 not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the

11 appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the

12 appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as

13 of that date.

14 SECTION 6. The sums appropriated for the respective

15 capital improvement projects set forth in section 4 of this Act

16 shall be expended by the department of water of the county of

17 Kauai.

18 SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

19

INTRODUCED BY:

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

1[11[[1[[11111[[[11[11111[[[1111111111[111[[[11111[1[1[[111111111[11111111[11[111[[[11[111111111111111[[[[[11[



Report Title:
CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th
senatorial district.

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111


