THE SENATE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009 STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO. 1235

. 1

JAN 2 8 2009

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue					
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$27,700,003 or so much					
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof					
4	as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year 2009-2010,					
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh					
6	senatorial district, as follows:					
7	1. Kilauea water system					
8	Kilauea school waterline improvements					
9	Construction \$800,000					
10	Total funding \$800,000					
11	2. Waimea water system					
12	Waimea Canyon school waterline					
13	improvements					
14	Construction \$5,000,000					
15	Total funding \$5,000,000					
16	3. Hanalei water system					
17	Hanalei school waterline improvements					

2009-0434 SB SMA.doc

1	· ·		Plans	\$300,000	
2			Total funding		\$300,000
3	4.	Wail	ua-Kapaa water systems		
4		A.	Kapaa storage improvements		
5			Design and construct a new one		
6			million gallon storage tank and	l contraction of the second seco	
7			connecting pipeline		
8			Land \$	31,000,000	
9 ⁻			Total funding		\$1,000,000
10		в.	Kawaihau road section, Kahuna a	and	
11			Piliamoo roads twelve inch and		
12		sixteen inch water mains			
13			Plans	\$300,000	
14			Total funding		\$300,000
15	5.	Wain	iha-Haena water system		
16			Design and construct a new one		
17			hundred thousand gallon storage	2	
18			tank, booster station, connecti	.ng	
19	,		pipeline, and appurtenances		
20			Land	\$100,000	
21			Plans	\$500,000	
22			Total funding		\$600,000



1	6.	Na Pa	ali trail		
2	Install signage and safety				
3		features, improve trail between			
4			the six and eight mile marker	S	
5			Plans	\$1	
6			Design	\$1	
7			Equipment	\$1	
8			Construction	\$3,000,000	
9			Total funding		\$3,000,003
10	7.	Coco	Palms project		
11			Hire a planning consultant an	d	
12			staff, fund operating expense	s to	
13			plan for the acquisition and		
14			public use of the old Coco Pa	lms	
15			Hotel in Wailua		
16			Plans	\$250,000	
17			Total funding		\$250,000
18	8.	Wail	ua emergency bypass road		
19			Partial reconstruction of roa	d	
20			base, resurfacing, and safety		
21			enhancements to restore usabi	lity	
22			of emergency bypass road		
	0000	0404			



1		Plans	\$	
2		Design	\$	
3		Equipment	\$	
4		Construction	\$	
5		Total funding		
6	9. Wai	mea wastewater treatme	ent plant	
7		Installation of sola	ar electric	
8		capacity, upgrade to	effluent	
9		processing to meet F	R1 standard,	
10		design and construct	to to	
11		increase production	capacity	
12		Plans	Ş	
13		Design	Ş	
14		Equipment	\$	
15		Construction	\$	
16		Total funding		
17	10. Kap	aa highway temporary b	oypass	
18		Plans	\$	
19	н Н	Design	\$	
20		Equipment	\$	
21		Construction	\$	
22		Total funding		



\$950,000

\$6,000,000

\$1,500,000

1	11. Kauai community college renewable				
2	energy project				
3	Installation of solar voltaic				
4	panels as a ground array to meet				
5	campus electricity needs				
6	Plans \$				
7	Design \$				
8	Equipment \$				
9	Construction \$				
10	Total funding \$8,000,000				
11	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital				
12	improvement projects enumerated in section 1 of this Act shall				
13	not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the				
14	appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the				
15	appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as				
16	of that date.				
17	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective				
18	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 of this Act				
19	shall be expended by:				
20	(1) The department of water of the county of Kauai in the				
21	case of items 1 to 5;				



1	(2)	The county of Kauai, in the case of items 6,	8, 9, and	
2		10;		
3	(3)	The department of land and natural resources	through a	
4		contract with the Kauai Public Land Trust, in	n the case	
5		of item 7; and		
6	(4)	Kauai community college, in the case of item	11	
7		for the purposes of this Act.		
8	SECT	ION 4. The director of finance is authorized	to issue	
9	general o	bligation bonds in the sum of \$10,500,000 or s	so much	
10	thereof a	s may be necessary and the same sum or so much	n thereof	
11	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2010-2011			
12	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the seventh			
13	senatorial district, as follows:			
14	1. Hana	lei water system		
15	Hana	lei school waterline improvements		
16		Construction \$3,000,000		
17		Total funding	\$3,000,000	
18	2. Wail	ua-Kapaa water systems		
19	Α.	Kapaa storage improvements		
20		Design and construct a new one		
21		million gallon storage tank and		
22		connecting pipeline		
	2009-0434	SB SMA.doc	6	

1		Construction	\$3,000,000		
2		Total funding		\$3,000,000	
3	В.	Kawaihau road section, Kahu	na and		
4		Piliamoo roads twelve inch a	and		
5	· .	sixteen inch water mains			
6		Construction	\$4,500,000		
7		Total funding		\$4,500,000	
8	SECT	ION 5. The appropriation ma	de for the capita	al	
9	improveme	nt projects authorized by se	ction 4 of this A	Act shall	
10	not lapse	at the end of the fiscal bi	ennium for which	the	
11	appropria	tion is made; provided that	all moneys from t	che	
12	appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as				
13	of that d	ate.			
14	SECTION 6. The sums appropriated for the respective				
15	capital improvement projects set forth in section 4 of this Act				
16	shall be expended by the department of water of the county of				
17	Kauai.				
18	SECT	ION 7. This Act shall take	effect on July 1,	2009.	
19		INTRODUCED BY:	Mun L. H	lan	
				·	





Report Title:

CIP; 7th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 7th senatorial district.

